[Mike Reigle Day - October 12, 2015]

Resolution declaring October 12, 2015, as Mike Reigle Day in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Michael Scott Reigle was born in Lincoln, Nebraska on October 12, 1973, attended Lincoln Southwest High School, and graduated from the University of Nebraska with a degree in International Business and Finance; and

WHEREAS, Mike moved to San Francisco in 2004, making it his permanent home, and thereafter quickly became a successful entrepreneur, founding and running an international tax consulting firm for ten years until it was acquired in 2014; and

WHEREAS, Mike was deeply affected by his brother Timothy's untimely death in 1992, and he thereafter became involved in charitable causes benefiting children with cancer to honor his brother's memory; and

WHEREAS, Mike dedicated his life to creating community gathering spaces, becoming a founding partner in Jones, Oddjob, and The Midway - bars and event venues in the Tenderloin, SOMA and the Bayview in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Mike helped to build and lead DISTRIKT, a San Francisco nonprofit art and music collective with the largest daytime sound stage production at the Burning Man festival, which makes artist grants and hosts many events internationally each year; and

WHEREAS, Mike Reigle was a beloved friend to hundreds of San Franciscans, who, along with his family, have been deeply affected by his untimely death on September 4, 2015; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco seeks to recognize the remarkable life of a successful entrepreneur who was devoted to community building and helping those less fortunate; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors declares October 12, 2015, as Mike Reigle Day in the City and County of San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

150982

Date Passed: October 06, 2015

Resolution declaring October 12, 2015, as Mike Reigle Day in the City and County of San Francisco.

October 06, 2015 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 150982

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/6/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

Mayor

10/16/15

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Clerk of the Board